

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN DWIGHT HAMMOND,
and DWIGHT LINCOLN HAMMOND, JR.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LAWRENCE H. MATASAR
LAWRENCE MATASAR, P.C.
621 S.W. Morrison Street,
Suite 1025
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 222-9830
larry@pdxlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Steven Dwight Hammond

KENDRA M. MATTHEWS
Counsel of Record
RANSOM BLACKMAN LLP
1001 S.W. Fifth Avenue,
Suite 1400
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 228-0487
kendra@

ransomblackman.com

Counsel for Petitioner

*Dwight Lincoln
Hammond, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT JURIS- DICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STAT- UTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background	3
A. Petitioners' Ranching Operation.....	3
B. Petitioners' Personal Characteristics ...	5
II. Convictions.....	5
III. District Court's Sentences	8
IV. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Vacating Peti- tioners' Sentences	10
V. Procedural History Relating to Govern- ment's Right to Appeal.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Repeated Assertion that the Eighth Amendment’s Proportionality Protections Apply to Sentences Imposing Terms of Years	15
II. This Case Creates a Circuit Split Concerning an Important Matter: the Effect of a Criminal Defendant’s Waiver of Appeal on the Government’s Ability to Appeal	36
CONCLUSION	39

APPENDIX:

United States v. Hammond, 742 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2014)App. 1

United States v. Hammond, United States District Court for the District of Oregon Case No. 6:10-cr-60066-HO, Transcript Excerpt: Sentencing Hearing (Oct. 30, 2012)App. 12

United States v. Hammond, 742 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2014), Order Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En BancApp. 23

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 (Pleas).....App. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	11, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	11, 20
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 814 F.2d 144 (3d Cir. 1987)	34, 35
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	15
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	10, 19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Blick</i> , 408 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>United States v. Callahan</i> , 659 F. Supp. 80 (E.D. Penn. 1987).....	35
<i>United States v. Cleaver</i> , 163 Fed. Appx. 622 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. den.</i> , 547 U.S. 1103 (2006).....	32, 35
<i>United States v. Crespin</i> , United States District Court for the District of Idaho Case No. 1:08- CR-119-EJL.....	30, 35
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 98 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. den.</i> , 520 U.S. 1129 (1997)	33, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Dowell</i> , 430 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. den.</i> , 549 U.S. 828 (2006).....	31, 35
<i>United States v. Eff</i> , 524 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. den.</i> , 555 U.S. 924 (2008).....	31, 35
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 957 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1992)	24, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Giggey</i> , 589 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009)	30, 35
<i>United States v. Guevara</i> , 503 U.S. 977 (1992)	37
<i>United States v. Guevara</i> , 941 F.2d 1299 (4th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. den.</i> , 503 U.S. 977 (1992).....	37
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 742 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>United States v. Hersom</i> , 588 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2009)	31
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 997 F.2d 594 (9th Cir. 1993)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Love</i> , U.S. District Court for Southern District of California Case No. 3:10-CR-02418-MMM-1	29, 35
<i>United States v. Luckie</i> , 2007 WL 1488625 (N.D. Fla. 2007).....	31, 35
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 1987 WL 25923 (E.D.N.Y. 1987).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Mason</i> , 410 Fed. Appx. 881 (6th Cir. 2010)	30, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Masotto</i> , 73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 519 U.S. 810 (1996).....	33, 35
<i>United States v. McDavid</i> , 396 Fed. Appx. 365 (9th Cir. 2010)	30, 35
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. den.</i> , 526 U.S. 1007 (1999).....	32, 35
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	30, 35
<i>United States v. Nettles</i> , 476 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2007)	31, 35
<i>United States v. Perez-Gonzalez</i> , 445 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>United States v. Pilaski</i> , 874 F.2d 817 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 493 U.S. 937 (1989).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. R.K., Juvenile</i> , 95 Fed. Appx. 232 (9th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>United States v. Sablan</i> , 114 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. den.</i> , 522 U.S. 1075 (1998).....	32, 35
<i>United States v. Solis-Jordan</i> , 1999 WL 543199 (N.D. Ill. 1999).....	32, 35
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 806 F.2d 64 (E.D. Penn. 1986).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Tankersley</i> , 537 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. den.</i> , 556 U.S. 1282 (2009).....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 179 Fed. Appx. 544 (10th Cir. 2006)	31, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 351 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2003)	32, 35
<i>United States v. Whitehorn</i> , 710 F. Supp. 803 (D.D.C. 1989).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 1988 WL 122410 (E.D. Pa. 1988).....	34
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	15

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

FEDERAL REGULATIONS, RULES AND STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 241	34
18 U.S.C. § 371	34
18 U.S.C. § 844	9
18 U.S.C. § 844(f).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 844(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 844(f)(2)	32
18 U.S.C. § 844(i).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	32, 33
18 U.S.C. § 2255	12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132 (1996)	9, 24, 26, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	2
Pub. L. No. 97-298 (1982).....	24
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.4	28
